22
Deepak Panwar and R.P. Bhatt. / International Journal of Pharmacy & Therapeutics, 7(1), 2016, 22-30.
e- ISSN 0976-0342
Print ISSN 2229-7456
   International Journal of Pharmacy & Therapeutics
          Journal homepage: www.ijptjournal.com     IJPT
ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF MURRAYA KOENIGII AGAINST
STAPHYLOCOCCUS AUREUS AND STREPTOCOCCUS PYOGENES

25 µg/ml
Table 1a. Effect of aqueous extract of leaf of Murraya koenigii against Staphylococcus aureus
Pathogen
Inhibition zone (mm)
Medicinal plant control
15µg/ml 20µg/ml 25µg/ml 30µg/ml 35 µg/ml 15µg/ml
SAD-1 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-2 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-3 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-4 7 9 10 11 13 5
SAD-5 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-6 7 9 10 11 13 5
SAD-7 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-8 7 9 10 11 13 5
SAD-9 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-10 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-11 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-12 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-13 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-14 7 9 10 11 13 5
SAD-15 6 8 9 10 12 4
SAD-16 6 8 9 10 12 4

Medicinal plant control
15µg/ml 20µg/ml 25µg/ml 30µg/ml 35 µg/ml 15µg/ml
SPD-1 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-2 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-3 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-4 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-5 16 18 20 21 23 14
SPD-6 16 18 20 21 23 14
SPD-7 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-8 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-9 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-10 17 19 22 22 24 15
SPD-11 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-12 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-13 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-14 16 18 20 21 23 14
SPD-15 16 18 20 21 23 14
SPD-16 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-17 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-18 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-19 17 19 21 22 24 15
SPD-20 16 18 20 21 23 14
Average 16.75 18.75 20.8 21.75 23.75 14.75
SD 0.433013 0.433013 0.509902 0.433013 0.433013 0.433013
SPD= Streptococcus pyogens
Table 2a. Effect of ethanolic extract of leaf of Murraya koenigii against Staphylococcus aureus

SAD-5 18 21 23 26 28 12
SAD-6 17 20 22 25 27 11
SAD-7 17 20 22 25 27 11
SAD-8 17 20 22 25 27 11
SAD-9 17 20 22 25 27 11
SAD-10 18 21 23 26 28 12
26
Deepak Panwar and R.P. Bhatt. / International Journal of Pharmacy & Therapeutics, 7(1), 2016, 22-30.
SAD-11 18 21 23 26 28 12
SAD-12 18 21 23 26 28 12
SAD-13 18 21 23 26 28 12
SAD-14 18 21 23 26 28 12
SAD-15 17 20 22 25 27 11
SAD-16 18 21 23 26 28 12
SAD-17 18 21 23 26 28 12
SAD-18 18 21 23 26 28 12
SAD-19 18 21 23 26 28 12
SAD-20 17 20 22 25 27 11
Average 17.6 20.6 22.6 25.6 27.6 11.6
SD 0.489898 0.489898 0.489898 0.489898 0.489898 0.489898
SAD = Staphylococcus aureus
Table 2b. Effect of ethanolic extract of leaf of Murraya koenigii against Streptococcus pyogens

SAD-1 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-2 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-3 16 18 20 21 22 6
SAD-4 14 16 18 19 20 4
27
Deepak Panwar and R.P. Bhatt. / International Journal of Pharmacy & Therapeutics, 7(1), 2016, 22-30.
SAD-5 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-6 12 14 16 17 18 3
SAD-7 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-8 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-9 16 18 20 21 22 6
SAD-10 14 16 18 19 20 5
SAD-11 16 18 20 21 22 6
SAD-12 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-13 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-14 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-15 14 16 18 19 20 5
SAD-16 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-17 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-18 14 16 18 19 20 4
SAD-19 12 14 16 17 18 3
SAD-20 12 14 16 17 18 3

Medicinal plant control
15µg/ml 20µg/ml 25µg/ml 30µg/ml 35 µg/ml 15µg/ml
SAD-1 14 16 18 19 20 4
SPD-1 3 14 15 21 23 15
SPD-2 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-3 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-4 3 14 15 21 23 15
SPD-5 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-6 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-7 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-8 3 14 15 21 23 15
SPD-9 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-10 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-11 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-12 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-13 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-14 3 14 15 21 23 15
SPD-15 3 14 15 21 23 15
SPD-16 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-17 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-18 2 13 14 20 22 14
SPD-19 2 13 14 20 22 14

15µg/ml 20µg/ml 25µg/ml 30µg/ml 35 µg/ml 15µg/ml
SAD-1 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-2 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-3 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-4 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-5 6 17 18 19 23 15
SAD-6 6 17 18 19 23 15
SAD-7 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-8 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-9 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-10 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-11 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-12 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-13 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-14 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-15 6 17 18 19 23 15
SAD-16 6 17 18 19 23 15
SAD-17 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-18 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-19 5 16 17 18 22 14
SAD-20 5 16 17 18 22 14
Average 5.2 16.2 17.2 18.2 22.2 14.2
SD 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
SAD = Staphylococcus aureus
Table 4b. Effect of ethanolic extract of Bark of Murraya koenigii against Streptococcus pyogens
Pathogen
Inhibition zone (mm)
Medicinal plant control
15µg/ml 20µg/ml 25µg/ml 30µg/ml 35 µg/ml 15µg/ml
SPD-1 13 15 17 19 21 7
SPD-2 13 15 17 19 21 7
SPD-3 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-4 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-5 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-6 13 15 17 19 21 7
SPD-7 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-8 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-9 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-10 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-11 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-12 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-13 13 15 17 19 21 7
SPD-14 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-15 13 15 17 19 21 7
SPD-16 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-17 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-18 12 14 16 18 20 6
29
Deepak Panwar and R.P. Bhatt. / International Journal of Pharmacy & Therapeutics, 7(1), 2016, 22-30.
SPD-19 12 14 16 18 20 6
SPD-20 13 15 17 19 21 7